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IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

10111 3t1it1) 1*iS1I 
The Directors present their annual report and the audited financial statements of IA Capital Structure (Ireland) Plc (the 
"Company") for the financial year ended 30 June 2016. 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 

The Company is a public limited liability company incorporated in Ireland on 29 August 2011 with registration number 
502865. The principal activity of the Company is the issue of series of Notes (the "Notes") under its EUR 
5,000,000,000 Secured Note Programme. The proceeds from the Notes ("Collateral") have been used to fund the 
acquisition of shares and make investments through US exchange-traded funds and the Lima Stock Exchange. The 
Company also used the proceeds from the Notes to provide loans to corporate entities based in US, Mexico, Ecuador, 
Spain and Colombia. The Notes are listed on the third market of the Vienna Stock Exchange. Refer Note 13 for further 
details of transactions during the financial year ended 30 June 2016. 

Refer to note 25 for the list of Notes in issue as at 30 June 2016. 

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

The principal risks and uncertainties which the Company faces relate to its financial instruments. The Directors have 
analysed these and other risks and appropriate methods have been put in place to manage and control these risks and 
these are discussed in note 16. 

On 23 June 2016, the United Kingdom voted to leave the European Union. The Directors do not consider this a material 
risk to the Company as approximately 1% of assets are located in the United Kingdom. 

RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR AND DIVIDEND 

The results for the financial year are set out in the statement of comprehensive income on page 10. The result for the 
year shows a loss of $532,314. (2015: profit of $1,672). This amount has been transferred to reserves. The Directors do 
not recommend the payment of a dividend (2015: nil). The Company's activity has significantly increased during the 
year with some new industry/geographic locations targeted, however no new asset classes were introduced. Performance 
for the year to 30 June 2016 was modest as unrealised gains on the asset portfolio were largely offset by realised losses 
on asset disposals during the period as per note 7 and 8. 

GOING CONCERN 

The Company's financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2016 have been prepared on a going concern 
basis. The Notes are limited recourse and any amounts payable on the Notes will be met from available proceeds 
received on the disposal of the assets. 

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT 

In the forthcoming financial year, the Company intends to issue multiple further series of Notes. Series 2013-10 was 
fully redeemed in July 2016. Series 2012-05 is due to mature in June 2017 and no other Notes are due to mature in the 
forthcoming financial year as at the financial year end. Refer to note 23 which details Note issuances and Note 
redemptions post year end. 

DIRECTORS AND COMPANY SECRETARY 

Rory Williams and Wendy Merrigan were the Directors of the Company throughout the financial year ended 30 June 
2016. On 14 December 2016, Rory Williams and Wendy Merrigan resigned as Directors of the Company and on the 
same day Conor Blake, Louise McMorrow and Adrian Bailie were appointed as Directors of the Company. 

Sanne Capital Markets Ireland Limited ("SCtvIJL") was the company secretary throughout the financial year ended 30 
June 2016 and as at the date of signing the financial statements. 

DIRECTORS' AND COMPANY SECRETARY'S INTERESTS 

The Directors and Company Secretary who held office at 30 June 2016 or subsequently had no interest in the shares in, 
or notes of, the Company at any time during the financial year. 

POLITICAL DONATIONS 

The Electoral Act, 1997 (as amended by the Electoral (Amendment) (Political Funding) Act, 2012) requires companies 
to disclose all political donations over EUR200 in aggregate made during a financial period. There have been no 
political donations during the financial year ended 30 June 2016. 



IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

DIRECTORS' REPORT - (CONTINUED) 

ACCOUNTING RECORDS 

The Directors have ensured that the adequate accounting records are kept and the requirements of Section 281-285 of 
Companies Act 2014 have been complied with by outsourcing this function to a specialised provider of such services. 
To this end, the Directors have appointed the Corporate Service Provider for this purpose. The accounting records are 
kept at 76 Lower Baggot Street, Dublin 2, Ireland. 

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Related party transactions are disclosed in note 20 forming part of the financial statements. 

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Refer to note 23 for details of subsequent events. 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR 

The auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers, have indicated their willingness to continue in office and a resolution that they be 
re-appointed will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting. 

STATEMENT ON RELEVANT AUDIT INFORMATION 

So far as the Directors are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the statutory auditors are unaware. 
Directors have taken all steps they ought to have taken to ensure they are aware of any relevant audit information and to 
establish that the statutory auditors are aware of that information. 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Company has been established for the purpose of issuing asset backed securities. Under Regulation 115(10)(c) of 
the European Union (Statutory Audits) (Directive 2006/43/EC) as amended by Directive 2014/56/EU and Regulation 
(EU/No 537/2014) Regulations 2016 (the "Regulations"), such a Company may avail itself of an exemption from the 
requirement to establish an audit committee. 

DIRECTORS' COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

We, the Directors of the Company herby say and affirm: 

The Directors of the Company acknowledge that they are responsible for securing the Company's compliance with its 
relevant obligations (as defined in the Companies Act 2014) and, as required by Section 225 of the 2014 Act, the 
Directors confirm that: 

(i) a compliance policy statement setting out the Company's policies with regard to complying with the relevant 
obligations under the 2014 Act has been prepared; 

(ii) arrangements and structures have been put in place that they consider sufficient to secure material compliance with 
the Company's relevant obligations; and 

(iii) a review of arrangements and structures has been conducted during the financial period to which the Directors 
report relates. 

On behalf of the board: 

Conor Blake TZQ—)  
Director 

/ 
/1 

/ I i 
t,vLouise McMorrow 

Director 

Date: 30 March 2017 



IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES STATEMENT 

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Directors' report and the financial statements in accordance with Irish 
law. 

Irish law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year giving a true and fair view of 
the company's assets, liabilities and financial position at the end of the financial year and the profit or loss of the 
company for the financial year. Under that law the Directors have prepared the financial statements in accordance 
with Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in Ireland (accounting standards issued by the Financial Reporting 
Council of the UK, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the 
UK and Republic of Ireland and promulgated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland and Irish law). 

Under Irish law, the Directors shall not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true 
and fair view of the company's assets, liabilities and financial position as at the end of the financial year and the 
profit or loss of the company for the financial year. 

In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to: 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
• state whether the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards 
and identify the standards in question, subject to any material departures from those standards being disclosed and 
explained in the notes to the financial statements; and 
• prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will 
continue in business. 

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to: 

• correctly record and explain the transactions of the company; 
• enable, at any time, the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the company to be determined with 
reasonable accuracy; and 
• enable the Directors to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2014 and enable those 
financial statements to be audited. 

The Directors are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps 
for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

On behalf of the board: 

Conor Blake 
Director 

Date: 30 March 2017 

/ 
V Louise McMorrow 

Director 
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Independent auditors' report to the members of IA Capital 
Structures (Ireland) plc 

Report on the financial statements 

In our opinion, IA Capital Structures (Ireland) plc's financial statements (the "financial statements"): 

• give a true and fair view of the company's assets, liabilities and financial position as at 30 June 2016 and of its loss 
and cash flows for the year then ended; 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in Ireland; and 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2014. 

The financial statements comprise: 

• the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016; 

• the statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended; 

• the statement of changes in equity for the year then ended; 

• the statement of cash flows for the year then ended; and 

• the notes to the financial statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information. 

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in the preparation of the financial statements is Irish law and 
accounting standards issued by the Financial Reporting Council and promulgated by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants in Ireland (Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in Ireland), including FRS 102, "The Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland". 

In applying the financial reporting framework, the directors have made a number of subjective judgements, for example in 
respect of significant accounting estimates. In making such estimates, they have made assumptions and considered future 
events. 

Matters on which we are required to report by the Companies Act 2014 

• We have obtained all the information and explanations which we consider necessary for the purposes of our audit. 

• In our opinion the accounting records of the company were sufficient to permit the financial statements to be 
readily and properly audited. 

• The financial statements are in agreement with the accounting records. 

• In our opinion the information given in the directors' report is consistent with the financial statements. 

Matter on which we are required to report by exception 

Under the Companies Act 2014 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion, the disclosures of directors' 
remuneration and transactions specified by sections 305 to 312 of that Act have not been made. We have no exceptions to 
report arising from this responsibility. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers, One Spencer Dock, North Wall Quay, Dublin 1, Ireland, I.D.E. Box No. 137 
T: +353(0)1 792 600o, F. +353 (0)1 792 6200, www.pwc.com/ie  

Chartered Accountants 
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Independent auditors' report to the members of IA Capital 
Structures (Ireland) plc - continued 

Responsibilities for the financial statements and the audit 

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement set out on page 7,  the directors are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. 

Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with Irish law and 
International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices 
Board's Ethical Standards for Auditors. 

This report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the company's members as a body in accordance 
with section 391 of the Companies Act 2014 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving these opinions, accept or 
assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it 
may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). An audit involves 
obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance 
that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an 
assessment of: 

• whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the company's circumstances and have been consistently applied 
and adequately disclosed; 

• the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the directors; and 

• the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We primarily focus our work in these areas by assessing the directors' judgements against available evidence, forming our 
own judgements, and evaluating the disclosures in the financial statements. 

We test and examine information, using sampling and other auditing techniques, to the extent we consider necessary to 
provide a reasonable basis for us to draw conclusions. We obtain audit evidence through testing the effectiveness of 
controls, substantive procedures or a combination of both. 

In addition, we read all the financial and non-financial information in the directors' report to identify material 
inconsistencies with the audited financial statements and to identify any information that is apparently materially 
incorrect based on, or materially inconsistent with, the knowledge acquired by us in the course of performing the audit. If 
we become aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the implications for our report. 

Plar Joyc 
for and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Audit Firm 
Dublin 
31 March 2017 



IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME * 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 
Year ended Year ended 

Notes 30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 
USD USD 

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 

Interest receivable and similar income 4 13,230,428 1,536,506 
Interest payable and similar expense 5 (10,599,594) (586,970) 

Net interest income 2,630,834 949,536 

Net gain on derivative financial instruments 9 9,430 - 

Net gain/(loss) from financial assets held at FVTPL 7 5,501,039 (617,892) 
Net unrealised (loss)/gain on Notes issued designated at FVTPL 13 (5,895,787) 1,039,510 
Net realised and unrealised (loss) from foreign exchange (10,327) (392,173) 
Realised loss on disposal of assets 7 (5,223,696) - 

Realised gain on redemption of Notes 13 5,221,250 - 

Operating expense (2,766,057) (978,981) 
Fee income 1,000 2,230 

(3,163,148) (947,306) 

(LOSS)/PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION (532,314) 2,230 

Tax on profit on ordinary activities 6 - (558) 

(LOSS)/PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES AFTER TAXATION (532,314) 1,672 

Other comprehensive income - - 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (EXPENSE)/INCOME (532,314) 1,672 

The Company had no recognised gains or losses in the financial year other than those dealt within the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income. All items relate to continuing operations. 

(The notes on pages 14 to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements) 
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IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 30 JUNE 2016 
Notes 30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 

USD USD 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Financial assets classified at FVTPL 
Loans and receivables 
Derivative financial instruments held for trading 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalent 
Debtors 

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE FINANCIAL 
YEAR 
Bank overdraft 
Creditors 
Corporation tax payable 

NET CURRENT ASSETS 

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 
CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 

Financial liabilities classified at FVTPL 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 

NET ASSETS 

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 

Share capital presented as equity 
Retained earnings 
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS - EQUITY  

7 580,922,075 78,547,532 
8 122,815,108 17,250,000 
9 9,430 - 

703,746,613 95,797,532 

10 18,401,542 15,283,693 
11 5,342,932 2,788 

23,744,474 15,286,481 

10 (6,503,182) (5,482,680) 
12 (10,519,092) (362,840) 

(609) (1,115) 
(17,022,883) (5,846,635) 

6,721,591 9,439,846 

710,468,204 105,237,378 

13 (587,603,315) (87,938,617) 
14 (123,348,442) (17,250,000) 

(710,951,757) (105,188,617) 

(481553) 48,761 

15 42,488 42,488 
(526,041) 6,273 
(483,553) 48,761 

On behalf of the board: 

Conor Blake ouise McMorrow 
Director Director 

Date: 30 March 2017 

(The notes on pages 14 to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements) 
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IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

Balance at 30 June 2014 
Total comprehensive income 

Balance at 30 June 2015 

Total comprehensive income 

Balance at 30 June 2016 

Share Retained Total 
Capital earnings 

USD USD USD 
42,488 4,601 47,089 

- 1,672 1,672 

42,488 6,273 48,761 

(532,314) (532,314) 

42,488 (526,041) (483,553) 

(The notes on pages 14 to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements) 
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(5,340,144) 486,894 
5,091,252 337,526 

(31,498) 3,356,898 
7 (5,501,039) 617,892 

5,223,696 - 

13 5,895,787 (1,039,510) 
(5,221,250) - 

(9,430) - 

(425,446) 3,761,930 

IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 
Notes 30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 

USD USD 
Cash flows from operating activities 

(Loss)/profit for the financial year before tax 
Tax paid 

Adjusted for: 
Changes in working capital: 
(Increase)/decrease in debtors 
Increase in creditors 
Net unrealised (loss)/gain from foreign exchange 
Fair value adjustment on financial assets 
Realised loss on disposal of financial assets 
Fair value adjustment on Notes 
Realised gain on redemption of Notes 
Gain on derivative financial instruments held for trading 

Cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities 

Cash flows used in investing activities 
Purchase of financial assets 
Sale of financial assets 
Loans granted 
Loans repaid 
Cash (used) in investing activities 

Cash flows from financing activities 
Proceeds from issue of Notes 
Redemption of Notes 
Net cash generated from financing activities 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial year 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial year 

(532,314) 2,230 
(506) - 

7 (1,747,087,338) (383,564,422) 
7 1,250,118,284 323,164,608 
8 (106,122,442) (16,796,829) 
8 557,334 - 

(602,534,162) (77,196,643) 

13&14 628,964,612 83,658,544 
13&14 (23,907,657) (7,039,676) 

605,056,955 76,618,868 

2,097,347 3,184,155 

9,801,013 6,616,858 

10 11,898,360 9,801,013 

(The notes on pages 14 to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements) 
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IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

1. ORGANISATION AND STRUCTURE 

The Company is a public limited liability company incorporated in Ireland on 29 August 2011 with registration number 
502865. The principal activity of the Company is the issue of series of notes (the "Notes") under its EUR 5,000,000,000 
Secured Note Programme. The proceeds from the Notes have been used to fund the acquisition of shares and make 
investments through US exchange-traded funds and the Lima Stock Exchange. The Company also used the proceeds 
from the Notes to provide loans to corporate entities based in US, Mexico, Ecuador, Spain and Colombia. The Notes are 
listed on the third market of the Vienna Stock Exchange. Refer Note 13 for further details of transactions during the 
financial year ended 30 June 2016. 

Refer to note 24 for the list of Notes in issue as at 30 June 2016. 

2. FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY CHANGE 

Effective from 1 July 2015 the Company has changed its functional and presentation currency from Euro to US dollars 
("USD"). The Company has significantly increased its activity in the year to 30 June 2016 and changed its functional 
currency as more than 90% of the Company's assets and liabilities are denominated in USD. FRS 102 requires the 
change in functional currency to be applied prospectively. Comparative information has been restated in USD in 
accordance with the guidance defined in FRS 102. All items and associated notes have been retranslated from Euro to 
USD using the exchange rate at the date of the change. The resulting translated amounts for non monetary items are 
treated as their historical cost. 

Below Statement of Financial Position which shows the comparative financial year and the amounts translated. 

2015 FX rate 2015 
€ $ 

70,435,478 0.89672 78,547,532 
15,468,494 0.89672 17,250,000 
85,903,972 95,797,532 

13,705,258 0.89672 15,283,693 
2,500 0.89672 2,788 

13,707,758 15,286,481 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Financial assets classified at FVTPL 
Loans and receivables 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalent 
Debtors 

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE FINANCIAL YEAR 
Bank overdraft (4,916,452) 0.89672 (5,482,680) 
Creditors (325,368) 0.89672 (362,840) 
Corporation tax payable (1,000) 0.89672 (1,115) 

(5,242,820) (5,846,635) 

NET CURRENT ASSETS 8,464,938 9,439,846 

TOTAL ASSET LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 94,368,910 0.89672 105,237,378 

CREDITORS:AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE 
THAN ONE FINANCIAL YEAR 
Financial liabilities classified at FVTPL 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 

NET ASSETS 

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 
Share capital presented as equity 
Retained earnings 

SHAREHOLDERS FUNDS - EQUITY 
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(78,856,691) 0.89672 (87,938,617) 
(15,468,494) 0.89672 (17,250,000) 
(94,325,185) (105,188,617) 

43,725 48,761 

38,100 0.89672 42,488 
5,625 0.89672 6,273 

43,725 48,761 



IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

2. FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY CHANGE - (CONTINUED) 

a) Functional and presentation currency 

The currency of domicile is Euro. Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the 
currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency"). The financial 
statements are therefore presented in U.S. Dollars which has been determined as the Company's functional and 
presentational currency. 

b) Transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into USD using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the 
transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the 
translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised 
in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 

The notes in issue are denominated in USD and EUR. The investments currently held are denominated in USD, EUR 
and Peruvian Neuvo Sol ("PEN"). 

3. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The format of the financial statements has been modified to present fairly the results and financial position of the 
business in accordance with paragraph 4(5) of Schedule 3 of the Companies Act 2014. 

Basis of preparation 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in Ireland and 
Irish statute comprising the Companies Acts 2014. Accounting standards generally accepted in Ireland in preparing 
financial statements giving true and fair view are those issued by the Financial Reporting Council and promulgated by 
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland. 

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is the Companies Act 2014 and FRS 102 
"The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") as issued by the 
Financial Reporting Council in August 2014 but with the early application of the amendment to FRS 102 made in March 
2016 in relation to fair value hierarchy disclosures. These are the Company's first financial statements prepared in 
accordance with FRS 102. The Company transitioned from previously existing Irish Generally Accepted Accounting 
Policies ("old Irish GAAP") to FRS 102 this year. An explanation of how transition to FRS 102 has affected the 
reported financial position and financial performance is given in note 22. 

The financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis and under the historical cost convention, modified by 
the revaluation of certain financial assets and liabilities. 

Basis of measurement 

In accordance with FRS 102, the Company has opted to apply the recognition and measurement requirements of 
Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement to its financial instruments that fall in the scope of Sections 11 and 
12 of FRS 102. In addition, the presentation and disclosure requirements of FRS 102 have been applied as required by 
the latter standard. The majority of the Company's financial instruments are classified in categories that require 
measurement at fair value through profit or loss, with the basis for arriving at this position being set out below. 

The financial statements have been prepared from the accounts records of the Company on the historical cost basis 
except for the following: 

• Financial assets classified at FVTPL; 
• Derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value; 
• Financial liabilities classified at FVTPL. 

All other assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost. 
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IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

3. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - (CONTINUED) 

Use of estimates and judgements 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that 
may affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. 
Actual results differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. 
Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods 
affected. 

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting 
policies that have the most significant effect on the amount recognised in the financial statements relates to the valuation 
of the financial assets and notes, as described in notes 7 and 13. 

Financial assets classified at FVTPL 

Investments have been categorised as at FVTPL on the basis that the financial assets and corresponding financial 
liabilities in each series are managed and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis. They are initially recorded at 
fair value. Financial assets at FVTPL are subsequently carried at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the 
fair value of the financial assets are included in the statement of comprehensive income in the financial year in which 
they arise. The Company establishes fair value by reference to current market prices or the relevant Series brokerage 
statements. 

Purchases and sales of investments are recognised on trade date, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or 
sell the asset. The investments are de-recognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or 
the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. 

Derivative financial instruments 

Derivatives are classified as held for trading and are recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is 
entered into and are subsequently re-measured at their fair value. The Company holds derivative financial instruments to 
minimise its exposure to interest rate and foreign exchange risk. Fair values for the derivatives are determined using 
valuation techniques. The derivatives fair value is the present value of its future cash flows. The Company uses a variety 
of methods in its valuation and makes assumptions based on market conditions existing at each Statement of Financial 
Position date. All derivatives are carried as assets when fair value is positive, and as liabilities when fair value is 
negative. 

Derivatives are initially measured at fair value and subsequent changes in the fair value of any derivative instrument are 
recognised immediately in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 

Loans and receivables 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an 
active market and have not been designated on initial recognition as assets at fair value through profit or loss. 
Management has classified the loan facilities granted as loans and receivables. Loans and receivables are initially 
recognised at fair value plus directly related transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using 
the effective interest method less any impairment losses. The loans and receivables are derecognised when the rights to 
receive cash flows from the investments have expired or the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and 
rewards of ownership. 

The Company assesses at each financial year end whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or group 
of loans and receivables is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired and an impairment loss 
incurred if there is objective evidence that an event or events since initial recognition of the asset have adversely 
affected the amount or timing of future cash flows from the asset. 
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IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

3. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - (CONTINUED) 

Loans and receivables - (Continued) 

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred on a financial asset carried at amortised cost, the 
Company measures the amount of the loss as the difference between the carrying amount of the asset and the present 
value of estimated future cash flows from the asset discounted at the effective interest rate of the instrument at initial 
recognition. 

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss and the carrying amount of the financial asset reduced by establishing 
an allowance for impairment losses. If in a subsequent period the amount of the impairment loss reduces and the 
reduction can be ascribed to an event after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised loss is reversed by 
adjusting the allowance. Once an impairment loss has been recognised on a financial asset, interest income is recognised 
on the carrying amount using the rate of interest at which estimated future cash flows were discounted in measuring 
impairment. 

Notes issued 

The Company has designated certain notes issued upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss ("fair 
value option"). A liability may be designated at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") when it eliminates or 
significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency "an accounting mismatch" that would otherwise arise 
from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on a different basis. For any series 
where an accounting mismatch does not arise, the notes issued are carried at amortised cost. 

(a) Financial liabilities at FVTPL 

Notes issued are initially recognised at fair value, being their issue proceeds (fair value of consideration received). 
Financial Liabilities are subsequently measured at FVTPL on the basis that the financial liabilities and corresponding 
financial assets in each series are managed and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis. Unrealised gains or 
losses are recognised in statement of comprehensive income. 

(b) Financial liabilities at amortised cost 

Notes issued are initially recognised at fair value, being their issue proceeds (fair value of consideration received) net of 
transaction costs incurred. Financial Liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost. 

Notes are recognised on the trade date and are derecognised, either partly or fully, when the Company has transferred 
substantially part or all of its financial obligations relating thereto. Realised gains or losses on derecognition of the notes 
are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and deposits repayable without notice and without penalty. Also 
included are balances held on each of the series broker accounts. 

Debtors 

Debtors are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are due to the Company. 
Receivables are recognised initially at fair value, and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest rate method. However, given the nature of receivables and the short time length involved between their 
origination and settlement, the amortised cost is the same as their fair value at the date of origination. 
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IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

3. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - (CONTINUED) 

Creditors 

Creditors are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 
rate method. However, given the nature of payables and the short time length involved between their origination and 
settlement, the amortised cost is the same as their fair value at the date of origination. 

Share capital 

Ordinary shares are not redeemable and are classified as equity. Ordinary shares entitle the holders to receive notice of, 
and vote at, any general meeting of the Company; to ordinary dividends as may be declared by the Directors from time 
to time and to participate in the winding up of the Company. No dividend shall exceed the amount recommended by the 
Directors. The shares forming the capital may be increased or reduced and be divided into such classes and issued with 
any special rights, privileges and conditions as set out in the Memorandum and Articles of Association. 

Interest income and expense 

Interest income and expenses are recognised on an accruals basis. 

Offsetting financial instruments 

Financial assets and liabilities are set off and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and 
only when, the Company has a legal right to set off the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the 
assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted by 
the accounting standards, or for gains and losses arising from a group of similar transactions. 

Taxation 

Tax expense for the financial year comprises current and deferred tax recognised in the financial year. Current or 
deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted. 

(i) Current tax 
Current tax is the amount of tax payable in respect of the taxable profit for the financial year or past financial years. 
Current tax is measured at the amount of current tax that is expected to be paid using tax rates and laws that have been 
enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the financial year. 

The Directors periodically evaluate positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax 
regulation is subject to interpretation. A current tax liability is recognised where appropriate and measured on the basis 
of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities. 

(ii) Deferred tax 

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of timing differences, which are differences between taxable profits and total 
comprehensive income as stated in the financial statements. These timing differences arise from the inclusion of income 
and expenses in tax assessments in financial years different from those in which they are recognised in financial 
statements. 

Deferred tax is recognised on all timing differences at the end of each financial year with certain exceptions. Unrelieved 
tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only when it is probable that they will be recovered against the 
reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. 

Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of each 
financial year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference. 
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IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

4. INTEREST RECEIVABLE AND SIMILAR INCOME Year ended Year ended 
30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 

USD USD 
Dividend income 3,372,224 566,685 
Interest income 4,364,667 969,821 
Loan interest 5,493,537 - 

13,230,428 1.536,506 

5. INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR EXPENSE 

Note expense 
Other expenses 

6. TAXATION 

Year ended Year ended 
30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 

USD USD 
9,772,870 - 

826,724 586,970 

10,599,594 586,970 

(a) Analysis of charge for the financial year Year ended Year ended 
30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 

Irish corporation tax USD USD 
Tax on income for the financial year  

A reconciliation between the tax charge and the tax charge that would result from applying the standard rate of Irish 
corporation tax to the profit on ordinary activities is provided below: 

(b) Factors affecting the tax charge for the financial year Year ended Year ended 
30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 

USD USD 
(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before taxation (532,314) 2,230 

Loss/profit on ordinary activities multiplied by the standard rate of Irish 
corporation tax of 12.5% (66,539) 279 

Higher rate tax applicable under Section 110 TCA, 1997 (66,539) 279 

Tax losses carried forward 133,078 

Total tax charge for the financial year - 558 

The Company is a qualifying Company within the meaning of Section 110 of the Taxes Consolidation Act, 1997. As 
such, profits are chargeable to corporation tax under Case III of Schedule D at a rate of 25% but are computed in 
accordance with the provisions applicable to Case I of Schedule D. 
Deferred tax asset has not been recognised on tax losses owing to uncertainty surrounding the emergence and timing of 
future taxable profits 

7. FINANCIAL ASSETS CLASSIFIED AT FVTPL 

All of the Company's investments fall under the definition of Collateral Assets and as such are secured for the payment 
of obligations to the specific Notes payable under that Series. Each Series' investments are legally segregated such that 
no other Notes or Company obligations can be met from the proceeds of the investments of that respective series. 

30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 

Opening balance 
Purchases 
Sales 
Foreign exchange adjustment 

Fair value adjustment 

Realised (loss) on disposal 
Closing balance 

USD USD 
78,547,532 13,977,145 

1,752,152,338 383,564,422 
(1,250,118,284) (323,164,608) 

63,146 4,788,465 

5,501,039 (617,892) 
(5,223,696) - 

580,922,075 78,547,532 
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IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

7. FINANCIAL ASSETS CLASSIFIED AT FVTFL - (CONTINUED) 

During the financial year, the Company invested further in debt, equity and equity based instruments predominantly 
consisting of USD investments. 

During the financial year, the Company exited the investments of Series 7, Series 8, Series 10, Series 13, Series 18 and 
Series 34 resulting in a realised loss on disposal of USD 5,223,696. 

8. LOANS AND RECEIVABLES 

Opening balance 
Loans advanced 
Loans repaid 
Foreign exchange adjustment 
Closing balance 

30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 
USD USD 

17,250,000 - 

106,122,442 16,796,829 
(557,334) - 

- 453,171 
122,815,108 17,250,000 

During the financial year, the Company advanced further loans totalling USD 106,098,442 to companies engaged in 
aviation, food servicing, agriculture and real estate industries. There were two repayments totalling USD 533,334 on 
these loans during the financial year. 

The loans bear interest at a fixed rate except Series 73 and Series 55 which are floating rate instruments. The loans have 
been assessed for impairment and there is no objective evidence of any impairment existing at 30 June 2016. 

9. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Net gain on derivatives financial instruments 

10. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Cash at bank and in hand* 
Cash held by brokers 
Overdrafts with brokers 

30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 
USD USD 

9,430 - 

30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 
USD USD 

5,401,403 28,157 
13,000,139 15,255,536 
(6,503,182) (5,482,680) 
11,898,360 9,801,013 

*Cash has increased at 30 June 2016 due to following amounts being paid out post year end: USD 2,609,853 was paid 
out post year end in relation to acquisition of Series 44 and Series 50 investments. USD 2,158,549 was paid out post 
year end in relation to interest expense and fees for the following Series 23,33,38,49,50 and 69. 

11. DEBTORS 30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 
USD USD 

Corporate benefit 3,231 2,230 
Loan interest receivable 1,343,247 
Other receivables 3,996,454 558 

5,342,932 2,788 

12.CREDITORS 30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 
USD USD 

Loan interest payable to noteholders 2,463,329 - 

Other creditors 2,990,763 362,840 
Unsettled trades 5,065,000 - 

10,5 19,092 362,840 

Unsettled trades relate to USD 1,200,000 payable for Series 44 investment and USD 3,865,000 payable for Series 50 
investment at 30 June 2016. 
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IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

13. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES CLASSIFIED AT FVTPL 

Opening balance 
Issuances 
Redemptions 
Foreign exchange adjustment 
Realised (gain) on redemption 
Fair value adjustment 
Closing balance 

30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 
USD USD 

87,938,617 21,010,725 
522,842,170 66,861,715 

(23,883,657) (7,039,676) 
31,648 8,145,363 

(5,221,250) - 

5,895,787 (1,039,510) 
587,603,315 87,938,617 

The Company's financial liabilities consist of notes issued. 

During the financial year the Company issued new series totalling USD 522,842,170 at FVTPL and USD 106,122,442 at 
amortised cost. 

The maturity dates for the Notes range from 11 June 2017 until 20 June 2036 as detailed in note 24. The Notes are 
scheduled to be redeemed as per the conditions of the note agreements. 

Security 

The Company's obligations under the Notes are secured under the Principal and Supplemental Trust Deed relating to the 
Notes in favour of the Trustee for the benefit of the Noteholders and the other secured creditors. The Notes will be 
secured on the underlying charged assets. 

Limited recourse 

The Notes are direct limited recourse obligations of the Company which are payable solely out of amounts received by 
or on behalf of the Company in respect of proceeds of realisation of the Charged Assets. The payment of principal, 
interest and other amounts in respect of the Notes will be made solely from amounts received in respect of the 
Underlying Assets of the relevant series of Notes of the Company in accordance with the priority of payments and not 
from the assets relating to any other series or from the general assets of the Issuer. Following maturity or redemption of 
the Collateral Assets there will be no other assets of a particular series available to meet any outstanding claims against 
that series. 

Subordination of the Notes 

Payments of principal in respect of the Notes are subordinated to the payment of certain amounts payable by the 
Company, as set out in the Series Memorandum of the relevant series. There can be no assurance that the Noteholders 
will receive the full redemption amount payable by the Company under the Notes or that they will receive any return on 
their investment in the Notes. In certain circumstances, returns to the Noteholders could be reduced to zero. 

Further information in respect of, inter alia, the Notes, the underlying investments and the security provisions pertaining 
to the Notes are contained in the Series Memorandum issued by the Company in respect of each class of Notes issued. 

Final Redemption of the Notes 

Unless previously redeemed in full, the Company shall redeem the notes in full on the scheduled final maturity payment 
date. The Notes are listed on the third market of the Vienna Stock Exchange. During the financial year Series 7, Series 
18 and Series 34 redeemed resulting in a realised gain of USD 5,221,250. 

Interest 

All of the Notes issued are floating except for series 32 which is at a fixed rate of interest and series 35 which is non 
interest bearing. The Notes shall receive a total return based on the performance of the portfolio during the interest 
period. 

21 



IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

13. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES CLASSIFIED AT FVTPL - (CONTINUED) 

Notes on custody 

The following series of Notes were issued free of payment during the financial year 2015-40, 2015-42, 2015-46, 2015-
47, 2016-56, 2016-58, 2016-60, 2016-61, 2016-71 and 2016-72. The Company holds these Notes on behalf of the series 
while the Notes are sold to subscribing investors. The Company has not invested into these Notes and no income is 
generated from these Notes while held on custody. If the Note position remains unsold, the Note is redeemed and the 
amount of the Note under the series will be reduced. These Notes will be included in the Company's financial liabilities 
once they are sold/partly sold to subscribing investors. 

14. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT AMORTISED COST 

Opening balance 
Issuances 
Redemptions 
Foreign exchange adjustment 
Closing balance 

30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 
USD USD 

17,250,000 - 

106,122,442 16,796,829 
(24,000) - 

- 453,171 
123,348,442 17,250,000 

The terms and conditions of the Notes are the same as details provided for Notes in note 13. 

Interest is payable to the Noteholders on the interest payment date determined by the Calculation Agent as per the 
conditions of the Note as set out in the Note agreement. 

15. SHARE CAPITAL PRESENTED AS EQUITY 30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 
USD USD 

Authorised 
100,000,000 ordinary shares of€ 1.00 each 111,517,000 111,517,000 

Allotted, called-up and issued 
38,100 ordinary shares of E1.00 each 42.488 42,488 

The authorised share capital of the Issuer is €100,000,000 divided into 100,000,000 shares of €1.00 each, of which 
38,100 are issued and fully paid and are directly held by Sanne Trustee Services Limited. On 28 August 2015 the shares 
were transferred from Medb Charitable Trust Limited, Badb Charitable Trust Limited, Eurydice Charitable Trust 
Limited, Shay Lydon, Mark Oliver O'Sullivan, William Peter Maziere Prentice and Anthony Walsh to Sanne Trustee 
Services Limited. The Company has no subsidiaries and no external capital requirements. 

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

Strategy in using financial instruments 

The role of financial assets and financial liabilities is central to the activities of the Company. The financial liabilities 
provided the funding to purchase the Company's financial assets. 

The strategies used by the Company in achieving its objectives regarding the use of its financial assets and liabilities 
were set when the Company commenced trading. The Company has attempted to match the properties of the financial 
liabilities to the financial assets held to avoid significant elements of risk generated by mismatches of investment 
performance against its obligations. However ultimately any risk exposures will be passed to the Noteholder as the notes 
are limited recourse obligations of the Company which are payable solely out of amounts received by or on behalf of the 
Company in respect of proceeds of investments. 

Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty 

As described in note 3, the preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts disclosed in the financial statements. Moreover, where these are 
significant, further disclosure is required. 

22 



IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - (CONTINUED) 

Market risk 

Market risk is the potential change in value caused by movements in interest rates, foreign exchange or market prices of 
financial instruments. The Noteholders are exposed to the market risk of the asset portfolio. 

The main risk arising from the Company's investments are credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk, including interest 
risk, currency risk and price risk. Further details of the risks associated with an investment in the notes issued by the 
Company are set out in the offering circular. 

(a) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of the financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the 
market interest rates. The noteholders are exposed to the market risk of the financial instrument. In terms of market rate 
sensitivity, any movement on the market value of the assets is passed on to the noteholders due to the limited nature of 
the Notes issued. 

The interest rate profile of the Company's financial assets and liabilities is as follows: 

2016 Fixed Rate Floating Rate Non-interest 
bearing 

USD USD USD 
Financial assets classified at FVTPL 72,209,487 - 508,712,588 
Loans and receivables 102,965,667 19,849,441 
Derivative financial instruments held for - - 9,430 
trading 
Cash and cash equivalent 
Debtors 
Bank overdraft 
Other creditors 
Corporation tax payable 
Financial liabilities classified at FVTPL 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 

Total 

USD 
580,922,075 
122,815,108 

9,430 

(46,928,301) (530,853,941) 
- (123,348,442) 

18,401,542 18,401,542 
5,342,932 5,342,932 

(6,503,182) (6,503,182) 
(10,519,092) (10,519,092) 

(609) (609) 
(9,821,073) (587,603,315) 

- (123,348,442) 
Net exposure 128,246,853 (634,352,941) 505,622,535 (483,553) 

2015 Fixed Rate Floating Rate Non-interest Total 
bearing 

USD USD USD USD 
Financial assets classified at FVTPL 35,280,874 - 43,266,658 78,547,532 
Loans and receivables 17,250,000 - 

- 17,250,000 
Cash and cash equivalent 

- 15,283,693 - 15,283,693 
Debtors - 

- 2,788 2,788 
Bank overdraft - 

- (5,482,680) (5,482,680) 
Other creditors - 

- (362,840) (362,840) 
Corporation tax payable - 

- (1,115) (1,115) 
Financial liabilities classified at FVTPL 

- (87,938,617) - (87,938,617) 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 

- (17,250,000) - (17,250,000) 
Net exposure 52.530.874 (89,904924) 37,422.811 48.761 
The Company is exposed to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest 
rates on its financial instruments and cash flows. The interest basis on the majority of the financial liabilities in issue is 
floating however as the actual return is only based on the performance of the asset portfolio of that series, the Directors 
believe there is no significant interest rate risk retained in the Company and no active management of this risk is 
required. 
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FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT- (CONTINUED) 

(b) Currency risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in foreign exchange rates. 

The Company is exposed to movements in exchange rates between its functional currency - United States Dollar and 
foreign currency denominated financial instruments - Euro and Peruvian Sol ("PEN"). 

The Company holds assets denominated in USD, EUR and PEN whilst all Notes issued are denominated in USD and 
EUR. As such a currency risk exists whereby the value of the Company's assets may fall should the strength of PEN or 
EUR falls against the USD. However over 90% of the positions are denominated in USD and the Directors believe there 
is no significant currency risk retained in the Company and no active management of this risk is required. 

The table below summarises the Company's exposure to foreign currency risk: 

As at 30 June 2016 
Assets 
Financial assets classified at FVTPL 
Loans and receivables 
Derivative financial instruments held for trading 
Cash and cash equivalent 
Debtors 
Total 

Liabilities 

Financial liabilities classified at FVTPL 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 
Other creditors 
Bank overdraft 
Total 

As at 30 June 2015 
Assets 
Financial assets designated at FVTPL 
Loans and receivables 
Debtors 
Cash and cash equivalent 
Total 

Liabilities 

Financial liabilities classified at FVTPL 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 
Other liabilities 
Bank overdraft 
Total 

EUR USD PEN Total 
USD equivalent 

2,671,679 576,293,446 1,956,950 580,922,075 
18,049,442 104,765,666 - 122,815,108 

8,245 1,185 - 9,430 
2,196,919 16,204,623 - 18,401,542 

- 5,342,932 - 5,342,932 
22,926,285 702,607,852 1,956,950 727,491,087 

EUR USD PEN Total 
USD equivalent 

4,883,713 582,719,602 - 587,603,315 
18,049,442 105,299,000 - 123,348,442 

185,654 10,334,047 - 10,519,701 
118 6,503,064 - 6,503,182 

23,118,928 704,855,712 - 727,974,640 

EUR USD PEN Total 
USD equivalent 

3,338,510 73,404,330 1,804,692 78,547,532 
- 17,250,000 - 17,250,000 

2,788 - - 2,788 
1,431,425 13,852,268 - 15,283,693 
4,772,723 104,506,598 1,804,692 111,084,013 

EUR USD PEN Total 
USD equivalent 

4,850,054 83,088,563 - 87,938,617 
- 17,250,000 17,250,000 

363,955 - - 363,955 
18 5,482,662 - 5,482,680 

5,214,027 105,821,225 - 111,035,252 
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(c) Price risk 

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 
market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by 
factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting similar financial instruments 
traded in the market. 

The Company holds assets which are either equity or equity-based with the exception of Series 19, Series 23, Series 31, 
Series 38, Series 53, Series 55 and Series 73. As such the Company is exposed to equity risk, whereby the value of the 
investments could fall due to a negative shift in stock market values. In order to mitigate such risks, the Company 
invests in a diverse range of investments through both US and Peruvian stock exchanges. 

Sensitivity analysis 

A disclosure of a sensitivity analysis for each type of market risk to which the entity is exposed at the reporting date is 
required, showing how profit or loss and equity would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that 
were reasonably possible at that date. Whilst the financial instruments held by the Company are separately exposed to 
interest rate risk, currency risk and market price risk, the Company itself is not materially exposed to market risk overall. 
Therefore, in the Directors' opinion, no sensitivity analysis is required to be disclosed. 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial 
liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. 

The Company is not exposed to any significant net liquidity risk. Each noteholder assumes all liquidity risk arising from 
the Company's financial instruments. 

The Notes issued are limited in recourse to the assets in each particular Series. The repayment of the limited recourse 
notes will only be made from the disposal of the Assets or from physical delivery of the Collateral Assets. Early 
termination and redemption provisions require that each of the noteholders is returned an amount which is the sum of 
the Collateral Assets. There will be no other assets of the Company available to meet the outstanding claims of the 
noteholders, who will bear any shortfall pro-rata to their holdings of Notes. The Company therefore has no net liquidity 
risk. 

The company is required to disclose the contractual gross undiscounted cash flows payable on the Company's financial 
liabilities. However since the amount payable on maturity is dependent upon the performance of the relevant asset 
portfolio of the Company, it is not possible to accurately estimate such cash flows. Instead, in the opinion of the 
Directors, the liquidity risk of the Company is best represented by disclosing the fair values of the Company's financial 
assets and financial liabilities. There is no active liquidity management required for this Company. The Company has 
attempted to match the properties of its financial liabilities to its assets to avoid significant elements of risk. 
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Liquidity risk - (Continued) 

2016 
Less than Between 1 & 5 Over 5 years Total 

lyear years 

USD USD USD USD 
- 58,349,183 522,572,892 580,922,075 

2,722,195 51,959,743 68,133,170 122,815,109 
- 

- 9,430 9,430 
18,401,542 - - 18,401,542 

5,342,932 - - 5,342,932 

26,466,669 110,308,926 590,715,492 727,491,087 

1,984,664 88,686,715 496,931,936 587,603,315 
- 30,716,442 92,632,000 123,348,442 

10,519,701 - - 10,519,701 
6,503,182 - - 6,503,182 

19,007,547 119,403,157 589,563,936 727,974,640 

Assets 
Financial assets classified at FVTPL 
Loans and receivables 
Derivative financial instruments held for trading 
Cash and cash equivalent 
Debtors 

Total 

Liabilities 

Financial liabilities classified at FVTPL 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 
Other creditors 
Bank overdraft 

Total 

2015 Less than Between 1 & 5 Over 5 years Total 
lyear years 

USD USD USD USD 
Assets 
Financial assets classified at FVTPL 
Loans and receivables 
Cash and cash equivalent 
Debtors 

Total 

Liabilities 

Financial liabilities classified at FVTPL 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 
Other creditors 
Bank overdraft 

Total  

585,938 2,377,777 75,583,817 78,547,532 
- 17,250,000 - 17,250,000 

15,283,693 - - 15,283,693 
2,788 - - 2,788 

15,872,419 19,627,777 75,583,817 111,084,013 

- 24,449,000 63,489,617 87,93 8,617 
- - 17,250,000 17,250,000 

363,955 - - 363,955 
5,482,680 - - 5,482,680 

5,846,635 24,449,000 80,739,617 111,035,252 

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss 
to the Company. The Company relies upon the performance of the investments and the derivative counterparties to 
enable the Company to meet its obligations under the Notes. Upon a default of one of the investments or upon a failure 
of the derivative counterparties, the recourse on any class of Notes is limited to amounts receivable from the collateral 
and derivative instruments. 
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Credit risk - (Continued) 

Each Series of Notes will constitute secured, limited recourse obligations of the Issuer, recourse in respect of which will, 
in effect, be limited to the proceeds of the Collateral assets relating to such Series and no other assets of the Issuer will 
be available to satisfy claims of the holders of such Series. Therefore, to the extent that the value of the charged assets 
falls, payment under the charged assets is not made, the charged assets cannot be sold or the relevant security 
arrangements are not enforceable, the holders of such series will suffer losses. 

With regard to its assets the Company is exposed to minimal credit risk, as its holds equity or equity-based investments 
with the exception of Series 19, 23, 31, 38, 53, 55 and 73 where by the asset class are loans and receivables. There are 
also some debt instruments held directly and through broker accounts. 

The Company has policies in place to monitor the credit quality of loans and receivables on an ongoing basis. The loans 
and receivables are invested in the following sectors: aviation, food servicing, property management, agriculture and 
real estate. The loan counterparties are located in the following countries Spain, Mexico, Columbia, USA and Ecuador. 

The table below summarises the details of the loans and receivables at 30 June 2016 and 30 June 2015. 

2016 Secured! 

Series Loan counterparty CCV Amount Maturity Unsecured 
19 Integrity Aviation & Leasing, LLC USD 500,000 15-Apr-19 Unsecured 

23 La Cosmopolitana S.A. de D.V. & USD 50,000,000 02-Feb-35 Unsecured 
Inmobiliaria InmIand, S.A. de C.V 

31 Fideicomiso GSM SAS USD 3,466,666 12-Jul-19 Unsecured 

38 Prodigy Network, LLC. USD 8,167,000 20-Sep-19 Secured 

53 Dolagud S.A USD 40,832,926 30-Dec-23 Unsecured 

55 Columbus One Properties Management, S.L. EUR 16,300,000 25-Feb-21 Secured 

73 Ecuanergia S.A. USD 1,800,000 19-Jun-26 Unsecured 

2015 Secured! 
Series Loan counterparty CCV Amount Maturity Unsecured 
19 Integrity Aviation & Leasing, LLC USD 500,000 15-Apr-19 Unsecured 

23 La Cosmopolitana S.A. de D.V. & USD 16,750,000 02-Feb-35 Unsecured 

The loans and receivables counterparties are unrated. In terms of credit risk monitoring on the loan portfolio, the 
Company relies on the terms of the loan (in particular events of default linked to credit sensitivity of the Borrower). If 
the Borrower breaches those terms, the loan will be in default and the Notes will be redeemed with security becoming 
enforceable. The portfolio manager/arranger perform periodic impairment assessment on the loans advanced by the 
Company and provide these assessments to the Directors. As at 30 June 2016, the loans advanced are neither past due or 
impaired. 

As at 30 June 2016 the remaining portfolio of financial assets subject to credit risk had the following credit profile, as 
rated by Standard & Poor's: 

2016 
Rating USD 

A-  546,675 
AA+ 152,753 
AAA 1,153,169 
B 1,275,882 
B-  7,581,703 
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Credit risk - (Continued) 
2016 

Rating - (Continued) USD 

B+ 904,679 
BB 759,030 
BB- 1,494,282 
BB 259,616 
BB+ 1,001,856 
BBB 1,148,114 
BBB- 41529,586 
BBB 263,212 
BBB+ 717,647 
CCC 6,546 
CCC- 151,350 
Not Rated 51,351,016 

73.297.116 

The equity and equity related positions of USD 507,624,959 are not included in the above table as these positions are 
not exposed to credit risk. 

The Portfolio Managers monitor the credit risk relating to the debt positions held in the Interactive broker margin 
accounts. The Federal Reserve Board and self regulatory organisations such as the NY Stock exchange and Financial 
Industry Regulatory Authority sets margin requirements and brokers must operate within these parameters. If the 
balance in the margin account falls below the maintenance requirement, the broker can issue a margin call requiring the 
investor to deposit more cash or the broker will liquidate the position. 

The Portfolio Managers monitor the credit risk relating to the debt positions held in the Citibank and Pershing accounts. 
The Portfolio Manager performs its obligations in accordance with the portfolio management agreement investing in 
short term fixed income debt securities with short duration and low volatility. Risk measurement is assessed using a 
Value at Risk methodology and the portfolio is managed at the Portfolio Manager's discretion and professional 
judgement. 

The Notes are direct limited recourse obligations of the Company which are payable solely out of amounts received by 
or on behalf of the Company in respect of proceeds of realisation of the Charged Assets. The payment of principal, 
interest and other amounts in respect of the Notes will be made solely from amounts received in respect of the 
Underlying Assets of the relevant series of Notes of the Company. 

The Company is also exposed to credit risk on its cash at bank. The credit risk on cash transactions is mitigated by 
transacting with counterparties that are regulated entities subject to prudential supervision, or with high credit ratings as 
assigned by international credit-rating agencies as at 30 June 2016. 

Interactive Brokers', Bank of Ireland, and Citibank, N.A. have the following long term credit ratings as rated by 
Standard & Poor's at 30 June 2016 and 30 June 2015. 

2016 2015 
Pershing (a BNY Mellon Company) AA- AA- 
Interactive Brokers' account BBB+ BBB+ 
Bank of Ireland BBB- BB+ 
Citibank, N.A. A+ A 

17. FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

FRS 102 outlines a fair value hierarchy that prioritises the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The 
hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 
I measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). 
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The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under the amended FRS 102 paragraph 11.34 are as follows: 

Level 1: quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market for an identical instrument; 
Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable (ie developed using market data) for 
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; 
Level 3: inputs are unobservable (ie for which market data is unavailable) for the asset or liability. 

Inputs are used in applying the various valuation techniques and broadly refer to the assumptions that market 
participants use to make valuation decisions, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may include price information, 
volatility statistics, specific and broad credit data, liquidity statistics, and other factors. A financial instrument's level 
within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. 

The determination of what constitutes "observable" requires significant judgment by the Company. The Directors 
consider observable data to be that market data which is readily available, regularly distributed or updated, reliable and 
verifiable, not proprietary, provided by multiple, independent sources that are actively involved in the relevant market. 
The categorisation of a financial instrument within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the financial 
instrument and does not necessarily correspond to the Company's perceived risk inherent in such financial instrument. 

The Company's financial instruments have been classified within levels 1 and 3. 

Level 1 financial assets are unadjusted quoted prices. Level 1 prices have been sourced from broker statements and the 
underlying investments are quoted on a stock exchange. 

Level 3 financial assets are assets for which prices are available but for which the majority of inputs are unobservable. 
The remainder of the Company's investments are classified within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy because there is 
limited valuation data or quotations received require management judgment. These investments are typically equity 
positions that trade privately, sufficient data to satisfy the definition of 'observable market quote' is unavailable. Level 
3 valuation methodologies include net asset value calculations and utilisation of recent market prices as best estimation 
of fair valuation. The equity positions are primarily invested in investment banking and real estate sectors. The valuation 
approach for the investment banking position includes a NAV and an agreed multiple times book value. The multiple 
was compared to similar companies to benchmark as a suitable multiple. Valuation approach for investments in real 
estate entities include internal and third party analyses of the income potential and ultimate reversion value of the 
collaborative workspace, retail and short term furnished rental apartments and applying a market discount. Valuation 
process includes third party appraisals, valuation model risk assessments, preparation and review of quarterly business 
plans and quarterly reviews of valuation model assumptions and inputs. 

The following table shows the analysis of financial assets and liabilities designated at FVTPL according these to three 
Levels as at 30 June 2016 and 30 June 2015: 

As at 30 June 2016 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
Fair value hierarchy - Assets USD USD USD USD 
Financial assets classified at FVTPL 94,248,596 - 486,673,479 580,922,075 
Derivative financial instruments held for trading 9,430 - - 9,430 

94,258,026 - 486,673,479 580,931,505 

Level I Level 2 Level 3 Total 
Fair value hierarchy - Liabilities USD USD USD USD 
Financial liabilities classified at FVTPL 104,894,259 - 482,709,056 587,603,315 

As at 30 June 2015 
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Fair value hierarchy - Assets USD USD USD USD 
Financial assets classified at FVTPL 35,280,876 - 43,266,656 78,547,532 

35,280,876 - 43,266,656 78.547.532 



IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

17. FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES - (CONTINUED) 

Level I Level 2 Level 3 Total 
USD USD USD USD 

45,001,960 - 42,936,657 87,938,617 
45,001,960 - 42,936,657 87,938,617 

Financial Financial 
assets liabilities 
USD USD 

43,266,656 42,936,657 
439,988,017 440,434,280 
(2,497,662) (2,497,662) 

5,916,468 1,835,781 
486,673,479 482,709,056 

Financial Financial 
assets liabilities 
USD USD 
3,750,377 3,960,897 

- 2,036,289 
41,707,521 33,118,960 
(3,724,231) (520,924) 

178,512 2,611,365 
1,354,477 1,730,070 

43,266,656 42,936,657 

As at 30 June 2015 

Fair value hierarchy - Liabilities 
Financial liabilities classified at FVTPL 

Reconciliation of level 3 items 

As at 30 June 2016 

Opening balance 
Purchases/issuance 
Sale/redemptions 
Fair value adjustment on assets/Notes 

As at 30 June 2015 

Opening balance 
Transfer in 
Purchases/issuance 
Sale/redemptions 
Foreign exchange adjustment 
Fair value adjustment on assets/Notes 

The impact on the fair value of level 3 financial instruments of using reasonably possible alternative assumptions for the 
inputs is difficult to assess and cannot be reliably estimated given the private illiquid nature of the underlying 
investments and reliance on recent transactions as evidence of fair value over independent valuations in the majority of 
cases. 

During the financial year ended 30 June 2016 there was no transfers between levels. 

The Company's financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are derived from the fair value of the financial 
assets and are therefore classified on a consistent basis with those instruments. 

The following tables analyse within the fair value hierarchy the Company's assets and liabilities not measured at fair 
value at 30 June 2016 and 30 June 2015 but for which fair value is disclosed. 

2016 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
Assets USD USD USD USD 

Loans and receivables - - 122,815,108 122,815,108 
Cash and cash equivalents 18,401,542 - - 18,401,542 
Debtors - 5,342,932 - 5,342,932 

18,401,542 5,342,932 122,815,108 146,559,582 
Liabilities 

Bank overdraft (6,503,182) - - (6,503,182) 
Creditors - (10,519,701) - (10,519,701) 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost - - (123,348,442) (123,348,442) 

(6,503,182) (10,519,701) (123,348,442) (140,371,325) 
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2015 
Assets 

Loans and receivables 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Debtors 

Liabilities 

Bank overdraft 
Creditors 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 

Level 1 Level 2 Total 
USD USD USD 

- 17,250,000 17,250,000 
15,283,693 - 15,283,693 

- 2,788 2,788 

15,283,693 17,252,788 32,536,481 

(5,482,680) - (5,482,680) 
- (363,955) (363,955) 

(17,250,000) (17,250,000) 

(5,482,680) (17,613,955) (23,096,635) 

Loans and receivables valuation disclosed reflect the contractual amount for settlement of obligations due to the 
Company. Financial liabilities at amortised cost reflect the contractual amounts due by the Company for settlement of 
outstanding obligations and expenses. Cash and cash equivalents, Debtors, bank overdraft and creditors, carrying value 
is deemed to be the best approximation of their fair value due to their short term nature. 

18. STATUTORY AND OTHER INFORMATION Year ended Year ended 
30-Jun-16 30-Jun-15 
USD USD 

Statutory audit fee 37,095 23,976 
Tax advisory services 10,036 1,617 

47,131 25,593 

The Company had no employees during the financial year (2015: Nil). 

19. CHARGES 

There are no charges over the book debts of the Company outside of those considered within the note issuing 
documentation. 

20. RELATED PARTY AND OTHER TRANSACTIONS 

Rory Williams and Wendy Merrigan were Directors of the Company during the financial year. On 14 December 2016, 
Rory Williams and Wendy Merrigan resigned as Directors of the Company and on the same day, Conor Blake, Louise 
McMorrow and Adrian Bailie was appointed Directors of the Company. Conor Blake, Louise McMorrow and Adrian 
Bailie are employees of SCIVIIL and are also Directors of SCMTL. An arm's length corporate services fee is paid by the 
Company to SCMIL for services provided. The total cost of these services was USD 301,236 (2015: USD 170,043). 
None of the Directors received any remuneration fees from the Company for Director services provided. 

The Arranger is entitled to a percentage fee per annum of the Net Asset Value ("NAV") of the Portfolio as at the most 
recent NAV report date as detailed in the transaction documents. The total cost of the arranger fee at 30 June 2016 was 
USD 766,667. 

21. CONTROLLING PARTY 

There is no ultimate controlling party. The share capital is held by Sanne Trustee Services Limited as Trustee of the IA 
Capital trust, which is a charitable trust constituted under the laws of Jersey, Channel Islands. 

The Company's financial statements are not consolidated into the results of any other entity. 

22. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF FRS 102 

There have been no transitional adjustments made as a result of the adoption of FRS 102. 
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The below table details the new series issued after the financial year end: 

Series Issue Maturity Cur Nominal Funded Description 
Date Date in issue Nominal 

Series 2016-65 02/07/2016 20/07/2026 USD 35,000,000 

Series 2016-74 22/07/2016 21/07/2026 USD 10,000,000 

Series 2016-76 29/07/2016 01/08/2019 USD 8,000,000 
Series 2016-66 19/08/2016 16/08/2019 USD 18,500,000 
Series 2016-79 02/09/2016 01/09/2021 USD 6,000,000 
Series 2016-67 06/09/2016 05/09/2023 USD 5,000,000 
Series 2016-41 16/09/2016 14/09/2035 USD 22,500,000 
Series 2016-80 14/09/2016 11/09/2026 USD 20,000,000 
Series 2016-78 28/09/2016 27/09/2027 USD 20,000,000 
Series 2016-83 30/09/2016 29/09/2026 USD 4,000,000 
Series 2016-84 30/09/2016 29/09/2026 USD 98,520,000 
Series 2016-87 30/09/2016 29/09/2021 USD 40,000,000 

Series 2016-88 30/09/2016 29/09/2021 USD 10,000,000 

Series 2016-77 14/10/2016 30/09/2027 USD 50,000,000 

Series 2016-86 26/10/2016 31/03/2025 USD 9,000,000 
Series 2016-89 31/10/2016 30/10/2019 USD 50,000,000 

Series 2016-90 28/10/2016 27/10/2021 USD 3,600,000 
Series 2016-92 14/11/2016 13/11/2019 USD 6,000,000 
Series 2016-91 15/11/2016 14/11/2019 USD 10,000,000 
Series 2016-81 17/11/2016 14/11/2036 USD 6,000,000 

Series 2016-93 22/11/2016 20/11/2020 USD 50,000,000 
Series 2016-59 01/07/2016 30/06/2026 USD 10,000,000 
Series 2016-82 22/11/2016 21/11/2022 USD 36,675,000 

Series 2016-85 28/12/2016 24/12/2021 USD 15,000,000 

Series 2016-96 29/12/2016 29/12/2022 USD 5,000,000 
Series 2016-94 30/12/2016 29/12/2026 USD 10,000,000 

Series 2017-97 02/03/2017 28/12/2034 USD 327,300,000 

Series 2017-98 28/02/2017 27/02/2032 USD 50,000,000 

Series 20 16-95 30/12/2016 29/12/2026 USD 10,000,000 

Series 2017- 09/02/2017 07/02/2020 USD 10,000,000 
102 
Series 2017- 14/03/2017 13/03/2019 USD 8,000,000 

- Popular Pensiones Risk Management 
Fund Notes 

1,900,000 AOS Core Volatility One Notes 

8,000,000 Retail Holdings Notes 
1,750,000 Odeon Partners Notes 
3,000,000 Prodigy Network 331 Park Avenue 
3,996,000 WTC Free Zone LP Fund Notes 
9,200,000 MPC Finance LTD Notes 
3,995,000 Clinton Equity Strategies Fund 

941,000 Latinvest Holdout Fund Notes 
- Bistron Investments B.V. Global 
- Merit Global Fund Notes 

29,410,000 Prodigy Network AKA Wall Street 
Recap - 84 William Street Accrual 
Notes 

573,000 Prodigy Network AKA Wall Street 
Recap - 84 William Street Accrual 

- Venezuela Opportunity Fund Notes 

- HSJM Holding Titles Notes 
- Savile Americas Floating Rate 

FlexETP Notes 
3,175,000 Donec Real Estate Equity Notes 
1,000,000 Ambient Development LLC Notes 

20,000 Thom Medical Notes 
4,665,000 LatAm Diversified Fl Strategy Notes 
2,000,000 Texoil - U.S. Oil & Gas Notes 
6,400,000 Portfolio Enhancement Strategy 

36,675,000 Bistron BV Floating Rate Notes 
9,256,000 Prodigy Network 331 Park Avenue 

South Notes 
5,000,000 Latam Hospitality FlexETP Loan 

- Private Life Portfolio - Balanced 

- Republic of Ecuador Global 
Depository Note 

- Bricks Florida Real Estate Fund 

- Private Life Portfolio - Conservative 
Notes 

300,000 6.75% Senior Secured Amortizing 
Convertible Notes 

- Valencia Partners LP / MG Capital 
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The Company also redeemed the following series after the financial year end: 

Series Redemptiox Maturity Cur Nominal 
Date Date redeemed 

Series 2013-8 06/09/2016 15/08/2018 USD 400,000 

Series 2013-10 01/07/2016 17/12/2033 EUR 68,000 

Series 2015-39 * 05/10/2035 USD 1,411,000 

Redemption Description 
amount 

56,520 Equity-linked 2X VENZ 13 5/8 
49,552 Equity Linked Across Momentum+ 

Notes 
1,506,945 NFS Strategic Income Fund Notes 

Series 2014-13 06/10/2016 27/03/2034 EUR 50,000 Free of payment Futures-linked Swiss Finance Trust 
Notes 

Series 2015-37 21/10/2016 20/10/2020 USD 50,000 53,400 25th Street Prodigy Network Notes 

Series 2014-14 11/11/2016 28/04/2034 USD 400,000 179,840 Equity-Linked Volatility Notes 

Series 2014-16 * 27/09/2024 USD 939,000 709,086 Netalpha Notes 

Series 2015-50 21/11/2016 14/12/2020 USD 66,000 68,085 Prodigy Network 46th Street AKA 
UN Notes 

Series 2014-12 07/12/2016 14/02/2034 EUR 234,000 203,553 Futures-linked Across Absolut Notes 

Series 2015-23 07/12/2016 28/12/2034 USD 30,000,000 Free of payment Mexican Industrial FlexETP Notes 

Series 2016-51 09/12/2016 14/01/2026 USD 4,890,000 Free of payment Red Ivy Capital Notes 

Series 2014-13 12/12/2016 13/03/2034 EUR 385,000 348,772 Futures-linked Swiss Finance Trust 
Notes 

Series 2015-45 13/12/2016 05/12/2025 USD 40,000 37,788 New Lands FlexETP Notes 

Series 20 16-64 15/12/2016 05/06/2026 USD 75,000 47,048 Heritage Strategic Global Growth 
Notes 

Series 2015-35 * 14/09/2035 USD 2,420,000 2,570,878 Argentina FlexETP Notes 

Series 2016-51 28/12/2016 14/01/2026 USD 110,000 88,801 Red Ivy Capital Notes 

Series 2016-42 09/09/2016 20/01/2025 USD 2,000,000 Free of payment Mortgage Finance Company Notes 

Series 2016-47 21/09/2016 26/12/2025 USD 98,520,000 Free of payment Merit Investment Fund Notes 

Series 2016-83 27/12/2016 29/09/2026 USD 4,000,000 Free of payment Bistron Investments B.V. Global 
Notes Notes 

Series 2016-40 28/12/2016 18/02/2026 USD 15,000,000 Free of payment Apercu Strategic Volatility Notes 

Series 2016-56 28/12/2016 27/02/2026 USD 30,000,000 Free of payment Apercu Strategic Volatility Notes 

Series 2014-17 24/03/2017 20/11/2019 USD 2,625,000 Free of payment Prodigy Network AKA Wall Street 
Fund Notes 

* the redemptions occurred on various dates between 02.08.2016 to 24.03.20 17 
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IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS - (CONTINUED) 

The Company also had the following additional drawdowns: 

Taps 

Series Issue Maturity Cur Nominal 
Date Date in issue 

Series 2013-6 * 01/02/2028 USD 850,000 

Series 2014-12 * 14/02/2034 EUR 467,000 

Series 2014-21 * 08/12/2034 EIJR 195,000 
Series 2014-23 21/12/2016 02/02/2035 USD 10,000,000 
Series 2015-24 * 09/04/2035 USD 85,000 

Series 2015-27 * 04/05/2035 USD 642,000 

Series 2015-32 * 06/07/2035 USD 9,554,000 

Series 2015-35 * 14/09/2035 USD 1,334,000 

Series 2015-36 * 03/09/2020 USD 13,353,000 

Series 2015-37 * 20/10/2020 USD 8,958,000 

Series 2015-38 * 20/09/2019 USD 477,000 

Series 2015-39 * 07/10/2035 USD 11,634,000 

Series 2015-43 19/10/2016 31/12/2024 USD 100,000 

Series 2015-44 * 05/03/2021 USD 1,500,000 

Series 2015-45 21/07/2016 05/12/2025 USD 183,000 
Series 2015-48 * 10/12/2035 USD 3,790,000 

Series 2015-50 * 14/12/2020 USD 2,696,000 

Series 20 15-55 23/09/2016 25/02/2021 USD 500,000 

Series 2015-57 * 27/03/2026 USD 1,180,000 

Series 2015-58 * 16/04/2021 USD 2,940,000 

Series 2016-69 * 25/05/2026 USD 17,175,000 

Series 2016-64 08/07/2016 05/06/2026 USD 30,000 

Series 2016-71 * 20/06/2036 USD 900,000 

Series 2016-72 * 28/2021 USD 41682,000 
Series 2016-73 * 19/06/2026 USD 9,827,000 

Funded Description 
Nominal 

850,000 US$ 450,000 GWM Notes 

467,000 Futures-linked Across Absolute+ 
Notes 

195,000 Across Bond+ Notes 
10,000,000 Mexican Industrial FlexETP Notes 

85,000 Barnett Wealth Opportunities Fund 
Notes 

642,000 ClearWater Insvestment Grade 
Portfolio Notes 

9,554,000 Liquidity Rate Fund Notes 

1,334,000 Argentina FlexETP Notes 

13,353,000 AD Markets Notes 

8,958,000 25th Street Prodigy Network Notes 

477,000 Prodigy Network Convertible 
Corporate Bond Notes 

11,634,000 NFS Strategic Income Fund Notes 
100,000 Wilgran Equity Investments Notes 

1,500,000 The Collector's Choice Art 
Investment Notes 

183,000 New Lands FlexETP Notes 
3,790,000 New Lands FlexETP Notes 

2,696,000 Prodigy Network 46th Street AKA 
UN Notes 

500,000 Columbus Iberian Real Estate Notes 

1,180,000 Fajardo Marina & Drystack LLC 
Notes 

2,940,000 Income Properties Notes 
17,175,000 Viento Fund Notes 

30,000 Heritage Strategic Global Growth 
Notes 

900,000 Agricultural Assets ETP Notes 

4,682,000 Argentina Credit Fund notes 
9,827,000 Ecuanergia S.A. Global Notes Notes 

* the drawdowns occurred on various dates between 01.07.2016 to 27.03.2017 
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Series 2013-8 03/09/2013 15/08/2018 USD 
Series 2013-9 17/09/2013 19/09/2023 USD 

Series 2013-10 17/12/2013 17/12/2033 EUR 
Series 2014-11 21/04/2015 25/02/2021 USD 

Series 2014-12 14/02/2014 14/02/2034 EUR 

Series 2014-13 28/03/2014 13/03/2034 EUR 

Series 2014-14 11/08/2014 28/04/2034 USD 

Series 2014-15 08/07/2014 07/07/2034 USD 

Series 2014-16 30/09/2014 27/09/2024 USD 
Series 2014-17 21/11/2014 20/11/2019 USD 

Series 2015-19 30/04/2015 15/04/2022 USD 
Series 2015-20 24/02/2015 23/02/2023 USD 

Series 2014-21 10/12/2014 08/12/2034 EUR 
Series 2014-23 29/12/2014 28/12/2034 USD 
Series 201524*  10/04/2015 09/04/2035 USD 

Series 2015-25 10/04/2015 09/04/2035 USD 

Series 201526*  21/08/2015 20/08/2035 USD 

Series 2015-27 06/05/2015 04/05/2035 USD 

Series 2015-29 03/08/2015 02/08/2035 USD 
Series 2015-30 09/06/2015 07/06/2020 USD 

Series 2015-31 15/07/2015 12/07/2019 USD 
Series 201532*  06/07/2015 05/07/2035 USD 
Series 2015-33 23/06/2015 22/06/2020 USD 
Series 201534* USD 
Series 201535*  16/09/2015 14/09/2035 USD 
Series 2015_36*  04/09/2015 03/09/2020 USD 
Series 201537*  07/10/2015 20/10/2020 USD 
Series 2015_38*  21/09/2015 20/09/2019 USD 
Series 201539*  08/10/2015 05/10/2035 USD 
Series 201640*  19/02/2016 18/02/2026 USD 

IA CAPITAL STRUCTURES (IRELAND) PLC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

24. LIMITED RECOURSE NOTES PAYABLE 

The below table details the limited recourse Notes in issue at 30 June 2016. 

Series Issue Maturity Cur Nominal 
date date in issue 

Series 2012-5 11/06/2012 11/06/2017 USD 5,715,000 
Series 2013-6 01/02/2013 01/02/2018 USD 900,000 

Funded Description 
nominal 
5,715,000 Equity Linked GPI Valores Notes 

900,000 Equity-linked GWM Long/Short 
Equity Notes 

600,000 600,000 Equity-linked 2X VENZ 13 5/8 
4,814,000 4,814,000 Equity-linked Real Estate 

1,288,000 1,288,000 Equity-linked Across Momentum + 

24,492,000 24,492,000 Equity-linked Prodigy Shorewood 
New York REP Fund Notes 

1,423,000 1,423,000 Futures-linked ACROSS 
ABSOLUT+ Notes 

461,000 461,000 Futures-Linked Swiss Finance Trust 
Notes 

1,099,000 1,099,000 Equity-Linked Volatility Notes due 
2034 

1,500,000 1,500,000 Equity-Linked Enhance Yield 
portfolio Noted 

6,939,000 6,939,000 Netalpha Notes 
3,348,000 3,348,000 Prodigy network AKA Wall Street 

Fund Notes 
500,000 500,000 US Aerospace Bond Notes 
562,000 562,000 NXTP Labs Emerging Market High 

Impact Tech Start-ups Notes 
1,773,000 1,773,000 Across Bond+ Notes 

50,000,000 50,000,000 Mexican Industrial FlexETP Notes 
3,705,000 2,705,000 Barnett Wealth Opportunities Fund 

Notes 
1,310,000 1,310,000 Areca Value Discovery Fund Notes 

5,000,000 1,000,000 Argentine Opportunity Fund Notes 

1,495,000 1,495,000 Clearwater Investment Grade 
Portfolio Notes 

3,523,000 3,523,000 Shared Alliance Notes 
2,650,000 2,650,000 Prodigy Network 25th Street Notes 

4,000,000 4,000,000 GSC Notes 
54,000,000 46,928,000 Liquidity rate Fund Notes 
6,500,000 6,500,000 Boston Quincy FlexETP Notes 
2,200,000 - 

10,000,000 8,832,000 Argentina FlexETP Notes 
50,000,000 6,960,000 AD Markets Notes 
20,000,000 6,858,000 25th Street Prodigy Network Notes 
20,000,000 8,167,000 Prodigy Network Convertible 
30,000,000 15,123,000 NFS Strategic Income Fund Notes 
15,000,000 - Apercu Strategic Volatility Fund 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

24. LIMITED RECOURSE NOTES PAYABLE - (CONTINUED) 

Series Issue Maturity Cur Nominal 
date date in issue 

Series 201542*  21/01/2016 20/01/2025 USD 2,000,000 

Series 2015_43*  18/11/2015 31/12/2024 USD 1,500,000 
Series 201644*  07/03/2016 05/03/2021 USD 3,000,000 

Series 201545*  08/12/2015 05/12/2025 USD 5,500,000 
Series 2015_46*  09/12/2015 07/12/2018 USD 4,000,000 

Series 2015_47*  29/12/2015 26/12/2025 USD 98,520,000 
Series201548* 11/12/2015 10/12/2034 USD 15,000,000 

Series 201549*  15/12/2015 14/12/2020 USD 16,500,000 

Series 201550*  15/12/2015 14/12/2020 USD 18,500,000 

Series 201551*  15/01/2016 14/01/2026 USD 5,000,000 
Series 2015-53 23/12/2015 22/12/2025 USD 40,832,000 
Series 2015-54 29/12/2015 26/12/2025 USD 370,000,000 

Series 201655*  26/02/2016 25/02/2021 EUR 50,000,000 

Series 201656*  01/03/2016 27/02/2026 USD 30,000,000 

Series 201657*  29/03/2016 27/03/2026 USD 4,000,000 

Series 201658*  18/04/2016 16/04/2021 USD 50,000,000 

Series 2O1660*  28/06/2016 26/06/2026 USD 10,000,000 

Series 201661*  17/06/2016 16/06/2023 USD 30,000,000 
Series 201662*  23/03/2016 22/03/2019 USD 16,500,000 
Series 201664*  06/06/2016 05/06/2026 USD 10,000,000 

Series 2016-69 26/05/2016 25/05/2026 USD 14,200,000 
Series 201671*  22/06/2016 20/06/2036 USD 1,250,000 
Series 201672*  29/06/2016 28/06/2021 USD 5,000,000 
Series 201673*  22/06/2016 19/06/2026 USD 15,000,000 

$ 
Total USD 1,096,154,000 

EUR 60,842,118  

Funded Description 
nominal 

- Mortgage Finance Company Notes 

520,000 Wilgran Equity Investments Notes 
1,200,000 The Collector's Choice Art 

Investment Notes 
500,000 New Lands F1exETP Notes 

- The Compounding Club - Peer to 
Peer Lending Notes 

- Merit Investment Fund Notes 
2,950,000 Titanium Capital Preservation 

Strategy Fund Notes 
9,619,000 Prodigy Network 46th Street AKA 

UN Notes 
16,296,000 Prodigy Network 46th Street AKA 

UN Notes 
2,349,000 Red Ivy Capital Notes 

40,832,000 Atenea Investment Fund Notes 
370,000,000 Alpha Global Corporate Income 

16,300,000 Columbus Iberian Real Estate 
Notes 

- Apercu Strategic Volatility Fund 
Notes 

2,820,000 Fajardo Marina & Drystack LLC 
Notes 
Apercu Strategic Volatility Fund 
Notes 

- Altus Fund Notes 
- Maxximus Royalty LTD Notes 

2,895,000 S Industries Medium Term Note 
80,000 Heritage Strategic Global Growth 

Notes 
14,200,000 Viento Fund (Series 69) Notes 

- Agricultural Assets ETP Notes 
- Argentina Credit Fund Notes 

1,800,000 Ecuanergia S.A. Global Notes 

$ 
682,581,000 
23,525,176 

1,156,996,118 706,106,176 

* The Company holds these Notes on behalf of the series while the Notes are sold to subscribing investors. The 
Company has not invested into these Notes and no income is generated from these Notes while held on custody. If the 
Note position remains unsold, the Note is redeemed and the amount of the Note under the series will be reduced. 

25. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The board of Directors approved these financial statements on 30 March 2017. 
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